Before Ombudsman, Bihar Cricket Association

Nawal Kishore Singh (Retd. District Judge)

Bihar Cricket Association

BCA/Ombudsman/03 of 2022

Durga Prasad Verma, son of Agnu Prasad Verma, Resident of Ward No. 13, P.P. Road, Bangla Ghat, Buxar, Bihar (Mob. No. 7979758907, Email- vermabxr2016@gmail.com)

.....Petitioner

Versus

1. Bihar Cricket Association, 1st & 2nd Floor, Shailraj Complex, Buddha Marg, P.S. Kotwali, Patna-800001.

Email ID: bca@biharcricketassociation.com

2. Rakesh Kumar Tiwari, President, Bihar Bihar Cricket Association (BCA) 1st & 2nd Floor, Shailraj Complex, Buddha Marg, Patna-800001.

Email ID: president.bca.rkt@gmail.com

3. Chief Executive Officer, BCA.

Email ID: ceo@biharcricketassociation.com

4. Suresh Kumar Agrawal, President, Buxar District Cricket Association (DCA), Ambedkar Chauk, Buxar, Bihar, 802101 (Mob. No. 9431081099)

.....Respondents

O3.05.2023 Petitioner Durga Prasad Verma or his Advocate did not appear today for hearing, whereas Prashant Sinha Advocate for BCA (Respondent No. 1 to 3) appeared. Respondent No. 4 is also absent today.

In the beginning Sri Prashant Sinha, advocate for Respondent No. 1 to 3 submitted that he has just received the file today and therefore, he could not go through it. He further submitted that he has to go outside the station and will not be available till 1st week of June, 2023. On both the grounds he seeks adjournment in this case for one month.

As petitioner Durga Prasad Verma and Respondent Suresh Kumar Agarwal are absent today and therefore, there is no hesitation in adjourning this case for one month. Keeping in view the submission of the Respondents advocate and circumstances of this case, it is fixed on 09.06.2023 for hearing. In the meantime, issue notice to Petitioner Durga Prasad Verma and Suresh Kumar Agarwal once again.

Informed all concerned.

(Nawal Kishore Singh)

Ombudsman

Bihar Cricket Association

Copy to :-

1. Bihar Cricket Association, through Its Acting Secretary,

Email: bca@biharcricketassociation.com

2. President, Bihar Cricket Association

Email: president@biharcricketassociation.com

3. Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tiwary at present President Bihar Cricket Association

Email: president.bca.rkt@gmail.com

4. Prashant Sinha, Advocate Sinhaprashant976@gmail.com

5. Mr. Manish Raj, Chief Executive Officer, BCA

Email: ceo@biharcricketassociation.com

6. Shri Durga Prasad Verma, son of Agnu Prasad Verma, resident of Ward No. 13, P.P. Road, Bangla Ghat, Buxar, Bihar (Mob. 7979758907, Email: vermabxr2016@gmail.com)

7. Sri Suresh Kumar Agrawal, President, Buxar District Cricket Association (DCA), Ambedkar Chauk, Buxar, Bihar, 802101, (Mob. 9431081099)

Email: agrawalsuresh99@gmail.com

8. Sushri Dewanti Kumari, Advocate (Mob. No. 7654367262, 9570035494)

Email: dewantiyadav45@gmail.com

9. Shri Sanjay Kumar, Advocate

Email: sanneo2009@gmail.com